Stratus assessed the materiality of these items on the previously reported results for the three-month period ended
March 31, 2008, the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2008, and the years ended December 31,
2007, 2006 and 2005, in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99 and concluded that the errors were
not material to such periods. Stratus also concluded the impact of correcting these items as a cumulative adjustment in
the quarter ended September 30, 2008, would have been misleading to the users of the financial statements for the
quarter ended September 30, 2008.

5

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

Accordingly, in accordance with SAB No. 108, previously issued financial statements will be revised to correct for
these items the next time such financial statements are filed.

The following tables set forth the line items affected by the revisions on Stratus’ statements of operations for the
three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2007, and balance sheet at December 31, 2007 (in
thousands, except per share amounts).

Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Total cost of sales $ (6,933) $ (134) $ (7,067)
Operating loss (423) (134) (557)
Interest expense, net - - -
Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes, minority interest and
equity in
unconsolidated affiliate’s income (387) (134) (521)
Benefit from income taxes 74 46 120
Loss from continuing operations (313) (88) (401)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations (32) 211 179
Net loss (345) 123 (222)

Basic and diluted net (loss) income
per share of common stock:
Continuing operations $ (0.04) $ (0.01) $ (0.05)
Discontinued operations (0.01) 0.03 0.02
Basic and diluted net loss per share of
common stock $ (0.05

)
$ 0.02 $ (0.03

)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Total cost of sales $ (13,936) $ (173) $ (14,109)
Operating income 864 (173) 691
Interest expense, net (13) 13 -
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes, minority interest and equity in
unconsolidated affiliate’s income 1,423 (160) 1,263
Provision for income taxes (557) 56 (501)
Income from continuing operations 866 (104) 762
(Loss) income from discontinued operations (232) 632 400
Net income 634 528 1,162

Basic and diluted net income (loss)

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

per share of common stock:
Continuing operations $ 0.11 $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Discontinued operations (0.03) 0.08 0.05
Basic and diluted net income per share of common
stock $ 0.08 $ 0.07 $ 0.15

6

Edgar Filing: STRATUS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
ASSETS
Real estate, commercial leasing assets and
facilities, net $ 170,703 $ 6,353 $ 177,056
Deferred tax asset 6,935 (1,203) 5,732
Other assets 2,781a 119 2,900
Total assets 228,357 5,763 234,120
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Other liabilities $ 3,326b $ 1,236c $ 4,562
Total liabilities 75,957 1,236c 77,193
Accumulated deficit (29,300) 4,527d (24,773)
Total stockholders’ equity 152,400 4,527d 156,927
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 228,357 5,763 234,120

a.  Amounts are adjusted for the reclassification from a classified to a non-classified balance sheet (see Note 3).
Stratus previously reported $2,803 thousand of other assets in its 2007 Form 10-K consolidated balance sheet prior
to its adjustments for the reclassification from a classified to a non-classified balance sheet. The other assets of
$2,803 thousand included $22 thousand of long-term deposits that are now classified in deposits and prepaid
expenses.

b.  Amounts are adjusted for the reclassification from a classified to a non-classified balance sheet (see Note
3). Stratus previously reported $5,623 thousand of accrued interest, property taxes and other in current